

Terms & Conditions

Global Trading Competition

How to Participate:

- **1.** The Global Trading Competition ("Campaign") is open to all new and existing clients registered under Doo Prime.
- This Campaign commences from 24th June 2024 00:00 (UTC +0) until 24th August 2024 23:59 (UTC +0) ("Campaign Period") and is available to all new and existing clients except clients from China, Taiwan, Macau, Hong Kong, EEA and South Korea.
- 3. This Campaign will calculate the Gain accumulated in the client's CRM account as per the formula shown below. The statistics calculation will be **accumulated within the Campaign period** by the client.

Gain= (Total Closed Profit and Loss/ Total Deposit) X 100

4. The reward(s) will only be distributed to the top 3 clients with the highest Gain accumulated during the Campaign Period.

Levels	Rewards	Cash Prize
Champion	Complete home	USD 10,000
	theatre system	
Runner up	Lenovo Legion 9	USD 7,000
	Laptop	
3 rd Place	Apple Vision Pro	USD 3,500

- 5. If there are two (2) clients with the same Gain, the client with a lower Drawdown will be entitled to the prize at each level.
- 6. **New Clients:** To participate in the Campaign new clients would need to register, verify their profile, click on the Contest Module and read, understand and accept the Terms and Conditions of the Campaign. New clients would need to make a minimum deposit of USD 500 in the Contest Account during the Campaign Period to participate in the Campaign.
- 7. Existing Clients: To participate in the Campaign, existing clients would need to click on the Contest Module and read, fully understand and accept the Terms and Conditions of the Campaign and make a minimum deposit of USD 500 in the Contest Account during the Campaign Period.

About The Prizes:

 Doo Prime will contact the winners via email given at registration on or before 15th September 2024 23:59 UTC+0. All the winners must confirm to accept the rewards through email on or before 20th September 23:59 UTC+0, otherwise the prize will be forfeited.

F Doo Prime 🛛 📢



- 2. If, for any reason, the email to a Winner bounce back or is otherwise undeliverable or is not replied to within the period stated in the email, eligibility to receive a prize may be forfeited. Doo Prime will not be liable or responsible if a Winner is unable to receive their winning notifications or redemption details, or fails to redeem their prize for any reason, including (without limitation) because of any incomplete or incorrect information provided during registration.
- 3. For the Champion prize, the home theatre system includes a Sony projector and a sound system. The actual items will be decided based on the winner's country of residence and if the exact products cannot be found, they will be replaced with the equivalent.
- 4. The runner-up prize will be a Lenovo Legion 9 laptop or equivalent based on availability in the country of residence of the client.
- 5. Third place prize will be Apple Vision Pro or equivalent based on the client's availability in their country of residence.
- 6. Delivery charges for the gifts will be included. However, if the gift's cost exceeds the available amount of the prize, then the model of the prize will be lowered, or the client can choose to accept the gift in the form of a cash prize which will be equivalent to the Cash Prize mentioned in clause 4 of the How-to Participate.
- 7. Doo Prime shall have no obligation to substitute any alternative prize, cash equivalent or other compensation where the Winners and/or their Companion fails to utilize the Prize for any reason.
- 8. By receiving a reward, the winner(s) accept that they will participate in various promotional events. All media content created in relation to the Winners will be the property of Doo Prime. Content created related to the Winners will be used by Doo Prime on social media or otherwise at the discretion of Doo Prime for the purposes of promoting Doo Prime.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The Company reserves the right to adjust clients' leverage when the client is suspected or found abusing the leverage. **Abusive behavior is considered (list not exhaustive):** Multiple registrations from the same IP address, multiple profiles, trading activities that can be counted as fraud, manipulation or attempts to garner risk free profits, the participation to the Campaign of third parties on behalf of the client, trades entered or exited with latencies, opening and closing a trade in under 2 minutes.
- 2. All Employees, Management and Board of Directors of Doo Prime are restricted from participating in the Campaign.
- 3. Prizes can be exchanged to a Cash Prize at the sole discretion of Doo Prime.
- 4. A leaderboard will be available for all clients to check their current ranking. The information on the leaderboard will be updated once a day.
- 5. For this Campaign, Doo Prime will collect personal data from the Winners and their Companions. Doo Prime will use this information to identify each winner and manage the logistics of the Campaign. Failure to provide personal data as requested will result in Doo Prime being unable to process or accept an entry or award the relevant prize.
- 6. In case of any dispute, the decision of Doo Prime shall be final and conclusive.
- 7. By participating in the Campaign, all participants are deemed that have read, fully understood and agreed to these Terms and Conditions. The right of consideration belongs to Doo Prime only.

F Doo Prime



- 8. If the Participant is suspected of any fraudulent activity, including unusual profits from the exploitation of the trading system vulnerabilities, trading error on any brokerage system, virtual money or breach of market principles, Doo Prime has the right to forfeit all rebates, profits, and credits. In any case of dispute, Doo Prime's judgement is deemed final.
- 9. Doo Prime reserves the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to suspend, withdraw and/or terminate this Campaign if acts of fraud or deception are detected, including but not limited to improper profit making by using flaws or loopholes in the trading system or broker's system for quotes, virtual funds, other violations of market fairness principles ("Disrupting Event") corrupts or impairs the administration, security, fairness, judging, or proper play of this Campaign.
- 10. Doo Prime and its respective employees, officers, directors, affiliates, and subsidiaries will not be liable or responsible for any damages, losses, injuries, rights, claims or actions of any kind arising out of or resulting from participation in the Event and/or the acceptance, possession, use/misuse of gifts or prizes.
- 11. Doo Prime reserves the right to make all absolute decisions regarding all aspects of the Campaign and reserves the right to change, modify or withdraw any Campaign related terms and conditions, including but not limited to Campaign rules, Campaign Periods, gift options and prize amounts, without prior notice.
- 12. The participant acknowledges that photos will be taken during the prize-giving event and that they shall consent to Doo Prime publishing the photos of the prize winners for promotional events and marketing purposes.
- 13. This Terms and Conditions are written in English and may be translated into other languages. In the event of any inconsistency between the English version and a translated version of this Terms and Conditions, the English version shall prevail.